
Staff Report 
Subject: Approval of Contract 23-ITB-023 with Legacy Water Group, LLC for the Blue 

Jay Road Water Line Extension Loop B Construction 

Author: Alison Bruton, Purchasing Agent 

Department: Water/Sewer 

Meeting Date: April 18, 2023 

Item Description: Contract 23-ITB-023 with Legacy Water Group, LLC for the Blue Jay 

Road Water Line Extension Loop B Construction 

 

Summary Recommendation: Staff recommends Approval of Contract 23-ITB-023 with 

Legacy Water Group, LLC for the Blue Jay Road Water Line Extension Loop B 

Construction in the amount of $7,313,345.00 

 

Executive Summary/Background: 

 In January staff posted an ITB for the construction of the Blue Jay Road Water 

Line Extension ‘Loop B.’ Hussey, Gay, Bell is the engineer for this project. 401 

users were notified through the County OpenGov Procurement site, and 956 

users were contacted through the Georgia DOAS site. Six (6) vendors attended 

the pre-bid meeting for the project. 

 Two bids were received for the project: 

o Legacy Water Group, LLC - $7,313,345.00 

o United Grading - $8,980,000.00 

 These submittals were reviewed by Hussey, Gay, Bell staff and they recommend 

award to Legacy Water Group, LLC. 

 

Alternatives for Commission to Consider 

1. Approval of Contract 23-ITB-023 with Legacy Water Group, LLC for the Blue Jay 

Road Water Line Extension Loop B Construction in the amount of $7,313,345.00 

2. Take no action. 

 

Recommended Alternative: 1 

Other Alternatives: 2 

Department Review: Finance, Purchasing, County Manager, County Attorney 

Funding Source: ARPA and Grant funds 

Attachments: 

1. Recommendation by HGB  

2. Contract 23-ITB-023 

 


